

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

CASE NO. SC03-1245

---

**ARTHUR GOBLE,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**MARK E. FROHMAN,**  
Respondent.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE  
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION**

---

Jeremy S. Sloane, Esq.  
RICE ROSE & SNELL  
222 Seabreeze Blvd, Daytona Beach  
Florida 32118-4026  
(386) 257-1222

Warren B. Kwavnick, Esq.  
COONEY, MATTSON, LANCE,  
BLACKBURN, RICHARDS & O'CONNOR, P.A.  
Post Office Box 14546,  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302  
(954) 568-6669

Tracy Raffles Gunn, Esq., FDLA Amicus Curiae Committee Chair  
FOWLER, WHITE, BOGGS & BANKER, P.A.  
501 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1700,  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 222-1158

Attorneys for FDLA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**I. THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SECTION 768.76, FLORIDA STATUTES, REQUIRES THAT THE JURY’S AWARD FOR PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES BE REDUCED TO THE AMOUNT PAID AND ACCEPTED BY PLAINTIFF’S HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AS PAYMENT IN FULL. .... 3**

**II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF SECTION 768.76 DOES NOT APPLY THEN PLAINTIFF’S JUDGMENT WAS STILL PROPERLY REDUCED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES FOR PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES DO NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT ACCEPTED AS FULL PAYMENT BY THE HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS. .... 14**

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Aircraft Service International, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 768 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	13
<i>Bruner v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 627 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	12
<i>Burke v. Byrd</i> , 188 F.Supp. 384 (N.D.Fla. 1960) .....	12
<i>Centex-Rodgers Construction Company v. Herrera</i> , 816 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	12
<i>Dourado v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 843 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....	15-16
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 848 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	7-9
<i>Gormley v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991) .....	3
<i>Hanif v. Housing Authority of Yolo County</i> , 200 Cal.App.3d 635 (Cal.Ct.App. 1988) .....	16, 17
<i>Hanna v. Martin</i> , 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Hollins v. Perry</i> , 582 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	15, 16
<i>Horton v. Channing</i> , 698 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	15-16
<i>Irven v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001) .....	5

<i>Janes v. Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc.</i> , 349 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	4
<i>Kastick v. U-Haul Co. of Western Michigan</i> , 292 A.D.2d 797 (N.Y.App.Div. 2002) .....	17
<i>Mikulay v. The Dial Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 57530 (Minn.Ct.App. 1990) .....	10-11
<i>Paradis v. Thomas</i> , 150 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963) .....	12
<i>Parker v. Hoppock</i> , 695 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	3
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001) .....	4
<i>Suhor v. Lagasse</i> , 770 So. 2d 422 (La.Ct.App. 2000) .....	17
<i>Sutton v. Ashcroft</i> , 671 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) .....	12
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993). .....	5

***Statutes and legislative history***

Fla.Stat. § 768.76 .....	<i>passim</i>
Conn.Gen.Stat. § 52-225b(b) .....	10-11
Minn.Stat. § 548.36 .....	10-11
<i>1986 Laws of Florida</i> ch. 86-160 .....	5-6

*Other authorities*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 911 cmt(h) ..... 17

25 C.J.S. *Damages* §99(1) ..... 4

25 C.J.S. *Damages* § 153 ..... 17
